

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

D. R. HORTON, INC.

and

MICHAEL CUDA, an individual

NLRB Case No. 12-CA-25764

BRIEF FOR THE RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION, *AMICI CURIAE*

Katherine Lugar
Executive Vice President, Public Affairs
Kelly Kolb
Vice President, Government Affairs
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
Phone: 703-841-2300
Fax: 703-841-1184

Charles S. Sims
PROKSUAER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Phone: 212-969-3000

Mark Theodore
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East, 32nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206
Phone: 310-557-2900

Lawrence L. Lorber
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2533
Phone: 202-416-6800

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 27, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
PERTINENT ARBITRAL CLAUSE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ENFORCEMENT OF SECTIONS 7 AND 8 OF THE NLRA MUST HARMONIZE WITH – NOT DISREGARD – THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT AND THE IMPORTANT NATIONAL POLICIES THAT UNDERLIE IT.....	3
II. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT REQUIRES ENFORCING PARTIES’ AGREEMENTS AS TO WHETHER TO ARBITRATE DISPUTES, WITH WHOM, AND ON WHAT TERMS.....	8
III. THE NLRA DID NOT IMPLIEDLY PARTIALLY REPEAL THE FAA.....	11
A. The FAA Does Not Evidence Congressional Intention To Render It Inapplicable To Employment Agreements To Arbitrate On An Individualized Basis. .	12
B. The NLRA does not evidence congressional intention to render the FAA inapplicable.	12
C. Enforcing Arbitration Agreements Providing for Only Individual Arbitration Poses No Inherent Conflict with NLRA §§ 7 and 8.	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza L.L.C. v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	4, 8, 9, 11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (U.S. 2011).....	passim
<i>Britt v. Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	6
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 947 (2007), aff'd, 340 Fed. Appx. 354 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 16
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc., 2011 WL 1194 (N.L.R.B. Jan. 3, 2011)</i>	8
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	passim
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	3

<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Horenstein v. Mortg. Mkt., Inc.</i> , 9 Fed. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 350 U.S. 270 (1956).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 9, 11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	7
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	4
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Smith v. Nat’l Steel & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	6, 16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	passim
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters, Local Union No. 1506</i> , 355 NLRB No. 159 (Aug. 27, 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Boffa</i> , 688 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	6

<i>Volt Int’l Servs., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4
---	---

STATUTES AND RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	15, 16
Federal Arbitration Act of 1925, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	8
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 9
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, 8 U.S.C. § 11521 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Labor Management Disclosure Act of 1959, 29 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i>	7
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David S. Clancy and Matthew M.K. Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act’s Legislative History</i> , 63 <i>Business Lawyer</i> 55 (2007)	1
Office of General Counsel, <i>Guideline Memorandum Concerning Unfair Labor Practice Charges Involving Employee Waivers in the Context of Employers’ Mandatory Arbitration Policies</i> , 10-06 (June 16, 2010).....	5, 14, 15
